03rd November, 2025 (commenced at 11:30 A.M. and concluded at 07:25 

P.M.) have inter alia, considered and approved the following:– 

1. Increase in Authorized Share Capital: 

The Board has approved the proposal to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 

₹45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crore only) divided into 45,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹1/- each 

to ₹52,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Crore only) divided into 52,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹1/- 

each, subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing General Meeting of the Company. 

2. Preferential Issue of Equity Shares: 

The Board has approved a proposal for a preferential issue and allotment of 12,75,70,000 (Twelve 

Crore, Seventy-Five Lakh, Seventy Thousand) equity shares of ₹1/- each (face value) at a price of 

₹11/- (Rupees Eleven Only) per equity share (including a premium of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) per 

equity share) to non-promoter (“Proposed Investors”) for cash consideration, aggregating up to ₹ 

140,32,70,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Forty Crores Thirty Two Lakhs Seventy Thousand Only). 

The issue price has been determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI 

(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”). 

The said preferential issue is subject to: 

 Approval of shareholders at the ensuing Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (EOGM), and

[...]

To, 

The Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE 

Limited)  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers  

Dalal Street 

Mumbai- 400001 

Symbol: UEL Scrip Code: 533644 

3. Issue of Equity Shares to SVA Family Welfare Trust: 

The Board has approved an issue not exceeding 24,00,00,000 (Twenty-Four Crore) equity shares of 

₹1/- each to SVA Family Welfare Trust, the Resolution Applicant (RA), against the convertible RA 

loan as per the approved resolution plan and the undertaking provided to the stock exchanges, subject 

to successful completion of the above preferential allotment, in order to maintain the Minimum Public